Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S. Jasbir Singh, Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

o/o Director Health and Family Welfare, Punjab Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34, Chandigarh First Appellate Authority o/o Director Health and Family Welfare, Punjab Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

### AC No. 1745 of 2019 Alongwith AC No.1746 of 2019

۷s

Present: None is present on behalf of the appellant

Sh. Parveen Kumar, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the respondent

### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.09.2019 vide which the appellant was absent and the respondent was directed to file his reply.

- 2. Today again the appellant is not present.
- 3. Respondent files his reply mentioning therein that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information. He has also filed consent of third party in the Commission. The same is taken on record.
- 4. Since, the information demanded by the appellant is third party information and cannot be provided to the appellant, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is, therefore, **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 22.10.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S. Jasbir Singh, Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

.....Appellant

۷s

**Public Information Officer,** 

o/o Director Health and Family Welfare, Punjab Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

o/o Director Health and Family Welfare, Punjab Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34, Chandigarh

Registered post 2. Public Information Officer,

O/o Food and Drugs Admnistration,Pb

Near Civl Hospital, Kharar,

District: Mohali

.....Respondent

### AC No. 1744 of 2019

Present: None is present on behalf of the appellant

Sh. Parveen Kumar, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the respondent

#### ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.09.2019 vide which the appellant was absent and the respondent was directed to file his reply.

- 2. Today again the appellant is not present.
- 3. Respondent files his reply mentioning therein that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information. He has also filed consent of third party in the Commission. The same is taken on record.
- 4. Since, the information demanded by the appellant is third party information and cannot be provided to the appellant, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is, therefore, **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 22.10.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S. Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur,		
Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh,		
District Ludhiana		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Finance Commissioner (Revenue)		
Punjab, Chandigarh - 160017		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o Finance Commissioner (Revenue)		
Punjab, Chandigarh – 160017		
Public Information Officer		
O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana		Respondent

### AC No. 1325 of 2019

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) Smt. Pooja Rani, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the respondent

### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.09.2019 vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. Respondent Smt. Pooja Rani, Sr. Assistant o/o Finance Commissioner (Revenue) states that the information is lying with the PIO, o/o DC, Ludhiana.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that during the hearing dated 25.06.2019, PIO, o/o DC, Ludhiana was impleaded as respondent no. 2, but today neither the respondent no. 2 nor his representative attended the hearing.

One last opportunity is given to the appellant and respondent no. 2 to appear before the Commission and state his case.

5. To come up on **02.12.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 22.10.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Vs.

S Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office-Ramgarh, Distt Ldh

-----Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o Chief Secretary
To Government of Punjab,
Pb Civil Sectt, Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority
O/o Chief Secretary
To Government of Punjab,
Pb Civil Sectt, Chandigarh
(Registered Post)

**Public Information Officer,** Superintendent, PCS Branch, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Pb Civil Sectt-I,Chd

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2608 of 2018

Present: None for the parties.

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.09.2019.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.
- 3. One last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on **02.12.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 22.10.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered	post

Sh. Raminderjit Singh # 741, Sunny Enclave Kharar, Mohali

.....Appellant

۷s

#### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, Sector 76, Mohali

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, Sector 76, Mohali

.Respondent

#### AC.No. 1950 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh Raminderjit Singh, Appellant.

(ii) None for the Respondent.

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.09.2019

- 2. Today no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 4. The perusal of the file ascertains that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. They were not present on the previous two hearings also nor they have bothered to inform the Commission about their absence. This is indeed a serious matter.

In view of the above, *PIO- O/o Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Mohali* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 1950 of 2019

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on **02.12.2019** at **11:00** AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

Dated: 22.10.2019

(Preety Chawla) **State Information Commissioner** 

Through Registered Post

CC: PIO- O/o Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Sector 76, Mohali,

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Output the Circula Office of the Circulation of the

None for the parties.



Sn. Gurmukh Singh, 5/0 Shri Hakam Singh	
R/o Village Chak Kadhe Shah, VPO Guruharsa	ahai,
Distt. Ferozepur	
·	Complainant
	Vs
1. Public Information Officer,	
O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur	
2.Public Information Officer	
O/o Tehsildar, Guruharsahai	
Ferozepur	Respondent
C <u>C.No. 3</u>	380 of 2019

#### ORDER

Present:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.09.2019.

- 2. Today neither the Complainant nor the Respondent is present today.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the Complainant is not present today. He was not present on the previous date of hearing also. However, the orders of the Complainant dated 16.09.2019 have been received back in the Commission vide Diary no.19197 dated 04.10.2019 with the endorsement of the postal authorities that the Complainant has expired.
- 4. In view of the above, I am of the opinion that no useful purpose would be served in prolonging this matter any further. Hence, the complaint case filed by the complainant is *disposed off and closed*. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 22.10.2019 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Kanchan Bala D/o Sh. Pawan Kumar (Retd. Teacher) House No. B-12/233, Street Mo.4, Kamal Colony, Khanna Road, Samrala, Distt. Ludhiana

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o SMO,/PHC/CHC, Bharatgrh Distt. Ropar First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon, Roopnagar

.....Respondent

#### AC.No. 1989 of 2019

Present: (i) Ms. Kanchan Bala, Appellant alongwith Sh. Jatinder Kumar

(ii) For the respondent: Dr.Meenu Sidhu, PIO, Dr. Amanpreet Singh, Clerk

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.09.2019.

- 2. The Respondent states that the available information has already been sent to the Appellant by post.
- 3. The Appellant states that the information provided to her is not complete. Further, the Respondent hands over a copy of rulings to the Appellant today. The Respondent states that this information is also available on their official website. Further, he states that they have brought the original record today. The Appellant has inspected the record and has obtained one page information. The Respondent has also filed a self-certification as under:-

" This is to declare that nothing is pending or available regarding this RTI in our office"

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### AC.No. 1989 of 2019

4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information, that can be provided to the Appellant has been provided to her. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated: 22.10.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Parveen Sharma (Founder Member) House No. 414/4, Guru Nanak Pura (East) Jalandhar-144009 (Punjab)

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o The Electronic Media Association 44,Raja Garden, Leather Complex Road, Jalandhar (Punjab) First Appellate Authority o/o The Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab Sector 17, Near G.P.O., 17 Bays Building, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

### AC No. 2226 of 2018

Present:

(i) Sh. Parveen Sharma, Appellant.

(ii) For the respondent: Smt Seema Dhawan, APIO

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.09.2019.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 3. The Respondent files an affidavit which is as under:-
  - ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮੈ ਬਤੌਰ ਫੰਕਸ਼ਨਲ ਮੈਨੇਜਰ–ਕਮ–ਸਹਾਇਕ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਫਸਰ , ਦਫਤਰ ਜਨਰਲ ਮੈਨੇਜਰ ਕਮ ਵਧੀਕ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਾਰ ਆਫ ਸੋਸਾਇਟੀ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਉਦਯੋਗ ਕੇਂਦਰ ਜਲੰਧਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਤਾਇਨਾਤ ਹਾਂ ।
  - 2 ਇਹ ਕਿ ਇਲੈਕਟ੍ਰੋਨਿਕ ਮੀਡੀਆ ਐਸ਼ੋਸੀਏਸ਼ਨ, ਜਲੰਧਰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਸੋਸਾਇਟੀ ਰਜਿਸਟ੍ਰੇਸ਼ਨ ਐਕਟ–1860 ਅਧੀਨ ਸਾਲ 2011 ਵਿਚ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ।
  - 3 ਇਹ ਕਿ ਇਲੈਕਟ੍ਰੋਨਿਕ ਮੀਡੀਆ ਐਸ਼ੋਜੀਏਸ਼ਨ, ਜਲੰਧਰ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਪ੍ਰਵੀਨ ਸਰਮਾਂ (ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ) ਨੂੰ ਆਰ ਟੀ ਆਈ ਐਕਟ-2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਮਿਤੀ 02-01-2018 ਨੂੰ ਦਸਤੀ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਇਲੈਕਟੋਨਿਕ ਮੀਡੀਆ ਐਸ਼ੋਸੀਏਸ਼ਨ, ਜਲੰਧਰ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਕੋਈ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਫਿਰੀਐScanner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 2226 of 2018

I have gone through the same and agree with it. Original copy of the affidavit is handed over to the Appellant.

4. In view of the same, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated: 22.10.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner